
1571        Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions 1572

SHRI CHITTA  BASU:      May I
know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that in the proceedings of the Secretary-level conference the sharing of the Ganga waters has been mentioned as a dispute and whether the Government of India has accepted this as a dispute?

SHRI DINESH    SINGH:    I had
explained this in reply to the earlier question,
Madam.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY: I
would like to know from the Minister—Air Marshal Noor Khan appears to have had discussions with the Prime Minister as well as with the Minister of External Affairs—
whether in those talks it was impressed upon him the need to have early ministerial level talks with regard to the outstanding disputes between India and Pakistan including the sharing of the Ganga waters.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: No, Madam. We did not discuss the question of a ministerial-level meeting. The talks I had were of a general nature expressing the desirability and our intention to try to settle all differences bilaterally and peacefully.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY:   1
would like to know in those discussions, apart from the exchange of data, whether any issues were framed because it is only after framing of the issues that arise out of the dispute that any meaningful discussions could be held. I would like to know whether any specific issues were framed.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Again, Madam, the hon. Member is thinking in terms of dispute, framing of issues and judgment. I have said that there is no dispute. The talks are to see what would be requirements of Pakistan and whether it would be possible for us to meet them.

*211. The questioner (Shri A. D Mam) was absent. For answer, vide Cols infra.]

DEVELOPMENT  OF   MADHYA   PRADESH

•212. SHRI DEORAO KRISHNA-RAO
JADHAV: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Planning Commission Programme Adviser and his group have toured Madhya Pradesh to assess the development programmes in that State during the Fourth Five Year Plan and if so, what are their reactions?

(b) whether it is a fact that the Government of Madhya Pradesh have submitted any report to the Government of India for its development programmes;   and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER (SHRIMATI
NANDINI SAT-PATHY):   (a) No, Madam.

(1)) The State Government have submitted their Draft  Plan.

(c) The sectoral outlays as proposed by the State in its draft Plan were as follows: —

(Rs. crores)

Agricultural Programmes    .        . 129-
44
Cooperation      &        Community

Development .        .        . 22-71
Irrigation & Power              .  215-50
Industry & Mining             . . 24-35
Transport & Communications . 38-25
Social Services                    - . 114-90
Miscellaneous . . 7-65

552-80

SHRI DEORAO KRISHNA-RAO
JADHAV: Madhya Pradesh had originally demanded Rs. 552 crores but later on due to the cut in the size of the Plan we are given Rs.
356 crores but this amount seems to be very inadequate for the development of Madhya Pradesh. In view of this in the N.D.C. our Government urged that more finances should be given to Madhya Pradesh. May I know what is the reaction of the Central Government to this demand made in the N.D.C?
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SHRIMATI NANDINI SAT-PATHY: It is a fact that Macthya Pradesh needs more resources but it is also a fact that their own resources are meagre. The total outlay of Madhya Pradesh is Rs. 356 crores out of which Rs. 262 crores is Central assistance.
Unless they raise their own resources it is not possible to give them more because the resources with the Centre are not enough to give them more.
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SHRIMATI NANDINI SAT-PATHY:
Madam, as has already been said by the Prime Minister, all these things are taken into consideration while formulating the plan by Planning Commission and according to the resources available it has been decided to give this amount to Madhya Pradesh. It is for the State to take up certain things and to raise their own resources.


SHRI DEORAO KRISHNARAC
JADHAV: It is very difficult to understand the problems of Madhya Pradesh. Since the reorganisation of the State, four areas were joined together without taking into consideration the cultural and economic conditions of the areas. Except for Madhya Bharat, the other areas, viz., Vindhya Pradesh, Bhopal and Mahakoshal, were all backward areas and these have been put together.

Since 1957 no intensive programme lias been taken up nor any efforts have been made for the uplift of this area. Now, we are asked to depend on our own resources for the development of those areas. How would it be possible? How can we increase our resources without special funds being allotted to us?

SHRIMATI  INDIRA  GANDHI:
This is a question which is faced by all the States. As the Deputy Minister has pointed out, Central assistance is to the tune of Rs. 262 crores. So, they arc getting substantial Central assistance. Although I agree that Madhya Pradesh has certain very special problems—
other States have also special problems though perhaps of a slightly different nature—
Madhya Pradesh is not worse off as far as allocations in the Plan are concerned.

THE    DEPUTY    CHAIRMAN:
Next question.

CONFERENCE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF

INDIANS LIVING  IN  AFRICAN COUNTRIES

•213. SHRI  RIZAQ RAM:
SHRI KRISHAN KANT:f SHRI
ARJUN ARORA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India propose to call a Conference of representatives of Indians living in many countries of Africa to understand their problems; and

(b) if so, when the proposal is likely to be implemented?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):   (a) No,
Madam.

(b) Does not arise.


† The Question was actually asked on the floor of House by Shri Krishna Kant.

